Additional Land taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway, Maunganui - Te Puke Section (approximately 52 m. 7 ch.).

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Maunganui – Te Puke Section).

SCHEDULE.

AFPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :---

- A. R. P.
 Being

 0
 0 34·3

 Part Lot 1, D.P. 15699, being part Section 37.

 0
 0 22·5

 1
 2 19·6

 3
 D.P. 15699, ...
- 37.

Situated in Block II, Maketu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 26296.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82232, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1931.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 4/30/1.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VIII, Mangaoporo Survey District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of L vested in the by the Fubic Works Act, 1926, and or every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourtcenth day of Sentember, one thousand up hundred and thirty one day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one.

SCHEDULE.

- A. R. P. Being Fortion of $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 1 & 37.8 \\ 0 & 1 & 32.0 \\ \end{pmatrix}$ Pukemanuka A 2; coloured yellow. 29·6 J 0
- 0 36.0 Poroporo B 1 (River-bank Reserve); col-1 oured pink.
- 0 0
- 3 2.4 2 29.0 Poroporo No. 6; coloured pink. 3 16.6 Waihuka B 1B; coloured violet.
- 1 1 2 0 9.1
- $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 2 & 2 & 0 \\ 2 & 2 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$ Section 3; coloured pink. $\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 24 & 0 \\ 0 & 24 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$ 0
- 3

Situated in Block VIII, Mangaoporo Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1380, brown.)

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same are more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 81763, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1931.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 36/66/1.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Blocks VI, VII, and X, Waihou Survey District.

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purpose of a road, and I do also dealare that the for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

- A. R. P. Being Portion of
 3 3 3.6 Kaikahu 1B Section 1 and 1B Section 2 Blocks, Block VII; coloured blue.
 0 0 18.0 Section 7, Block VII; coloured yellow.
 2 1 12.7 Kaikahu No. 2B Block, Blocks VI and X;
- coloured purple. Te Awaiti 2c Section 1 Block, Block X; 0 0 25.8 coloured blue.

Situated in Waihou Survey District (Auckland R.D.), (S.O. 26196.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same arc more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82429, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of September, 1931.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 34/3202.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block VI, Howard Survey District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and de-clare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken : 35-3 perches. Being portion of Section 4, Square 171.

Situated in Block VI, Howard Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 715R.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 82368, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 1st day of September, 1931.

W. B. TAVERNER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 42/584.)

Land taken for the Purposes of a Worker's Dwelling in Block XII, Komakorau Survey District, Waikato County.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare